[bookmark: _GoBack]Response to Reviewers

We thank the reviewers for their time and constructive comments. In addition to the reviewer comments, during revision we found that we inadvertently colored Fig 2 incorrectly. Therefore, we have changed the top two panels to correct this error. The changes we made in response to the reviewer’s suggestions are indicated below in italic text.

Protocol
Specific Protocol steps:
1. 1.1.9: How do you transform E. coli here?

We have inserted references 26 and 27 detailing our method.

Figures:
1. Figure 1: Panels are indicated in the legend, but not labeled in the figure itself.

We have revised the figure to include panel designations.

2. Figure 3: Please explain the error bars in the legend.

We have indicated that the error bars are standard deviations of three experiments.

Discussion:
1. Please revise the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3–6 paragraphs with citations: 
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any limitations of the technique
c) The significance with respect to existing methods
	
We have added new text to the discussion and explicitly indicated each of these sections in the text. 

References:
1. Please do not abbreviate journal titles. 

We have fixed some of these abbreviations with a new citation format kindly provided by the journal. Our editor, Phillip Steindel, indicated that the rest could be corrected during the editing and typesetting process. Thank you.

2. Please resolve the inverted parentheses around issue numbers. 

This has been corrected with the new citation format.

Table of Materials:
1. Please ensure the Table of Materials has information on all materials and equipment used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol.

All materials and equipment is in the Table of Materials.

Reviewer 1

Protocol step 1, "Generating the Recombination Vector," would it be ok to use PCR product directly for recombinant virus generation?  
This would be difficult as cloning steps are necessary to generate the correct architecture. However, once generated in a plasmid, this is theoretically possible although we haven’t tried this approach. We have indicated this in lines 190-1.

2. Protocol Step 2, "Generating the Recombinant Virus," it might help the reader to follow the protocol by separating better when using "RK13 (ATCC #CCL-37) or BS-C-40 cells with a vaccinia virus that lacks K3L or RK13+E3L+K3L cells, with a virus that lacks both E3L and K3L". 

We have moved some of this to the NOTE section, and expanded the discussion of this protocol step to provide additional clarity.

3. This reviewer suggests using hours, instead of days, in the protocol.

We have made this change throughout the manuscript.

4. In the discussion, it would be helpful to discuss the limitation of this method.

We have included this in the discussion, beginning at line 341.

5. Fig. 3, please label Y-axis. Please change Hela to HeLa. - 

We have corrected these oversights in Fig. 3.

Reviewer 2 

Major Concerns:
Although the technique is relatively straightforward, the subject (PKR +E3L +K3L) is convoluted. An extra figure might help, as well as information whether this procedure is limited to knocking out these host range genes. How does it work with other genes? It really isn't very easy to follow what's going on. 

We have added some sentences describing the selection of recombinants by colorimetric selection only, both the possibility and the limitations, in the discussion lines 342-351.

1) I would ask the authors to examine their use of "homology" and "homologous" throughout the text and see if it would be better to use some form of "similarity" or "identity". Homology has a specific meaning (https://sandwalk.blogspot.com/2012/01/margoliash-on-homology-1969.html), specifically related to shared ancestry. Phrases like "extended homology" and "increased homology" could be improved.

We have removed the term “homology” throughout the text, for example changing “homology arms” to “arms”

2) Line 77 +196 Both methods require sequencing, so why is this an advantage?  

Transient dominant selection requires sequencing because it does not generate predominantly recombinant viruses and thus recombinants must be screened. This method should generate pure recombinant viruses, thus, sequencing is purely for prudence and not screening. Clarified in line 77.

3) Line 81 "VACV modified vaccinia Ankara" Not the usual way MVA is described. 
We have deleted “VACV” and now only describe the virus as “modified vaccinia Ankara”.

4) line 97 this nomenclature is from VACV-Copenhagen.

Correct, we use this nomenclature consistently throughout the text as our viruses are generated in this background.

5) line 102 referring twice to sheeppox. Something mixed up?? 

Line 102 discusses the phenotype of two distinct gene products from sheeppox, the homologs of E3 and K3. This is written as intended.  

6) line 127 How much DNA template?

We have included this estimation in the text.

7) Line 109 A figure for 1.1.1 might help, or add more to Fig 1.

We have expanded Fig. 1 to provide clarity.

8) Line 227 p837 is referred to in the legends, but not the text. What's the relationship with 872? 

There is no relation. Vp872 is a virus, and p837 is referring to a separate and unrelated plasmid. 

9) line 235 "with a short, untranslated molecular tag". Isn't this supposed to be scarless? 

Thank you, this sentence refers to a different virus and was inadvertently left in the text. We have deleted this description.

10) Fig 1. Some indication of DNA sizes would be helpful. Sections A, B, C, D need to be indicated.

We have included a scale bar and indicated the panels.

11) Fig 3. If the virus doesn't replicate in some cells, is the small amount of virus inoculum? 

This is likely to be the case, however; we haven’t formally tested this hypothesis.


12) Fig 4. Would a phase contrast picture help show the non-fluorescent plaques? 

Figure 4 is an overlay of a red fluorescent image with a phase contrast image. However, at the 4x magnification necessary for this figure, resolving the cells is challenging in the context of a composite image and this was the best of several images. We have updated the figure legend to indicate that this image is an overlay.

